

# PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

# May 2013 RPL and Prism Accounts

This Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "Agreement") dated May 23, 2013, is between Citibank, N.A. (the "Bank"), a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, located at 701 East 60<sup>th</sup> Street North, Sioux Falls, SD 57117 and Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC ("Buyer"), organized under the laws of the Delaware, with its headquarters/principal place of business at 130 Corporate Boulevard, Norfolk, VA 23502.

WHEREAS, the Bank desires to sell and Buyer desires to purchase certain of the Bank's credit card accounts on the terms and conditions hereinafter provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein, Buyer and Bank agree as follows:

## 1. **DEFINITIONS**

1.1 "Account Document" means, with respect to any Account, any application, billing statement, notice, correspondence or other information in the Bank's possession that relates to an Account. An Account Document may include, without limitation, original documents or copies thereof, whether by photocopy, microfiche, microfilm or other reproduction process. Excluded from the definition of Account Document are terms and conditions, correspondence, reports, information, internal analyses, sensitive attorney-client privileged documents, internal memoranda, credit information, regulatory reports, and/or internal assessments of valuation of such Account, or any other documents relating to an Account that may be, but are not necessarily, missing or excluded (whether intentionally or unintentionally).

1.2 "<u>Accounts</u>" means the Bank's accounts and receivables summarized on the Asset Schedule and the final electronic file describing each (attached hereto as Exhibit 1), the balances of which the Bank has written off for accounting purposes, subject to adjustment as of the Cut-Off Date (as defined below) in accordance with Section 2.2.

1.3 "<u>Asset Schedule</u>" means the schedule summarizing the Accounts identified in the applicable data file delivered by the Bank to the Buyer pursuant to Section 2.4. A form of the Asset Schedule is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

1.4 "<u>Cardholder</u>" means the person in whose name an Account was established.

1.5 "<u>Closing Date</u>" means May 29, 2013, or such other date mutually agreed to by Buyer and the Bank.

1.6 "<u>Cut-Off Date</u>" means the cut-off date specified for the individual lots as referenced in the Asset Schedule (Exhibit1).

## 1.7 "Purchase Price"

subject to Pre-Closing

Adjustment pursuant to Section 2.2 (refer to Exhibit 1 for individual lot balances).

1.8 "<u>Purchase Price Percentage</u>" means Sale Rates as referred to in the attached Exhibit 1.

# 2. PURCHASE AND SALE OF ACCOUNTS

Purchase and Sale. On the basis of, and subject to, the representations, warranties and 2.1 covenants in this Agreement, the Bank agrees to sell, assign and transfer to Buyer, and Buyer agrees to purchase from the Bank on the Closing Date all right, title and interest of Bank in and to the Accounts. Buyer has made an independent investigation as it deems necessary as to the nature, validity, collectibility, enforceability and value of the Accounts, and as to all other facts that Buyer deems material to Buyer's purchase. Buyer enters into this Agreement solely on the basis of that investigation and Buyer's own judgment. Buyer has made an independent determination that the Purchase Price represents the Accounts' fair and reasonable value. The sale and assignment are without recourse to the Bank, except as expressly stated in Articles 3 and 10, and without warranty of any kind (including, without limitation, warranties pertaining to collectibility, accuracy or sufficiency of information), except as stated in Article 3 below. Buyer acknowledges and understands that Bank has not provided the date of first delinquency of the Accounts for FCRA reporting purposes, and that it is Buyer's responsibility to obtain that information from credit reporting agencies or other sources. Buyer also understands that the Account balances purchased include finance charges assessed up to the date the Account was charged off by Bank. Buyer is not acting in reliance on any representation by the Bank, except as set forth in Article 3 below.

2.2 <u>Pre-Closing Adjustment</u>. The Purchase Price amount stated in Section 1.7 shall be adjusted to reflect any changes in the status of the Accounts as of the Cut-Off Date, as follows:

(a) a change in the balance of any Account from the balance shown on the due diligence tape provided to Buyer; and

(b) retention by the Bank of any Account that on the Cut-Off Date; (i) to the Bank's knowledge, fails to meet the representations set forth in Section 3; or (ii) the Bank determines that there is a pending or threatened suit, arbitration, bankruptcy proceeding or other legal proceeding or investigation relating to an Account or a Cardholder, and naming the Bank or otherwise involving the Bank's interest therein in a manner unacceptable to the Bank, or the Bank otherwise determines (in its sole discretion) that such matter cannot be resolved and/or that the Bank's interest therein cannot be adequately protected without the Bank owning such Account.

The Purchase Price will be adjusted by the Adjustment Amount associated with any balance or Account described above. The Bank will notify the Buyer of the adjusted Purchase Price prior to the Closing Date.

2.3 <u>Payment</u>. Buyer shall pay the balance of the Purchase Price on or before 12:00 p.m. (noon) Central Time on the Closing Date. The Bank will transfer the Accounts to Buyer in accordance with Section 2.4 below.

2.4 Transfer. On the Closing Date, subject to satisfaction or waiver of the conditions precedent set forth in Article 5 of this Agreement, the Bank will execute and deliver to the Buyer a Bill of Sale and Assignment substantially in the form of Exhibit 2, and other mutually agreed upon closing documents substantially in the form of Exhibit 4, along with any required certificates of conformity. The Bank will provide to Buyer, at least one day prior to the Closing Date or at such other time as is mutually agreed to by the Buyer and Bank, a data file listing the Accounts as of the Cut-Off Date that are to be purchased by the Buyer. On the Closing Date, Bank will transfer all Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Accounts and Buyer will assume, with respect to each Account, all of Bank's rights, responsibilities, and obligations that arise as a result of Buyer's purchase of the Accounts. If the Bank receives any payments of principal and/or interest by or on behalf of any Cardholder with respect to an Account between the Cut-Off Date and the Closing Date, Bank shall hold such amounts in trust for Buyer and pay over such amounts to Buyer (without interest thereon) within sixty (60) days after the Closing Date. If payments are received by the Bank from a Cardholder on or after Closing Date, the Bank shall forward such payments (without interest thereon) to Buyer within sixty (60) days from date of receipt. Bank shall charge Buyer a fee of **second** per forwarded payment to process any Account payment received by Bank more than one (1) year after the Closing Date. Bank may, at its discretion, deduct such processing fee when remitting the payments to Buyer.

2.5 <u>Bill of Sale and Assignment</u>. The Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be sent on the date of Bank's receipt of the Purchase Price for delivery to Buyer by express courier, next day delivery, or email. In the event Bank does not receive the Purchase Price as provided herein, Buyer shall within one business day of receipt of demand return any computer printout or data file listing of the Accounts, remove any records of the Accounts from its system, and return the original or any copy of the Bill of Sale and Assignment to Bank. In such event the transaction may be terminated as stated in the notice subject to any rights or remedies a party may have for non-performance by the other party.

2.6 <u>Sales, Use or Transfer Taxes</u>. If any sales, use or transfer tax is assessed or otherwise payable as a result of the transactions contemplated hereby, Buyer shall assume the obligation to pay such tax. Neither Buyer nor Bank is aware of any such taxes that will become due as a result of this transaction.

# 3. **REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE BANK**

The Bank makes the following representations and warranties:



3.1 <u>Due Organization</u>; <u>Authorization</u>. The Bank is duly organized, existing and in good standing as a national banking association, and the Bank's execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement are within the Bank's corporate powers and have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action.

3.2 <u>Servicing</u>. After the Cut-Off Date, the Bank shall not compromise, settle (for less than full value) or otherwise release a Cardholder on any Account without Buyer's consent. After the Cut-Off Date, the Bank will undertake only those servicing activities necessary to preserve and maintain the integrity and enforceability of the Accounts.

- 3.3.1 <u>Representations Concerning Accounts</u>. With respect to each Account, the Bank represents that to the best of its knowledge as of the Cut-Off Date:
- (a) the debt represented by such Account has not been satisfied and/or the stated balance on such Account has not been paid;
- (b) each Account is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Cardholder;
- (c) no final judgment has been entered by a court of competent jurisdiction with respect to the debt represented by the Account;
- (d) the Cardholder has not been released from liability on the Account;
- (e) the Account is not involved in an open bankruptcy case and has not been discharged in bankruptcy;
- (f) the Cardholder is not deceased;
- (g) there is no dispute, claim, action, suit or proceeding pending or threatened with respect to any Account;
- (h) the current balance on the Account is \$100 or more;
- (i) information provided by Bank on the due diligence file is substantially similar to the final electronic file provided to Buyer in connection with the closing and specified on Exhibit 1;
- (j) information provided by Bank on the final electronic file provided to Buyer in connection with the closing and specified on Exhibit 1 is materially true and correct; and
- (k) no Account has received or been issued a 1099 C.
- 3.3.2 <u>Additional Representations and Warranties of Seller</u>. Seller represents that to the best of its knowledge as of the Closing Date:



- (a) the Bank has good and marketable title to the Account, is the sole owner thereof and has full right to transfer and sell the Account and each Account is free and clear of any encumbrance, equity, lien, pledge, charge, claim, security interest, obligation to third party collection agencies or attorneys previously retained by the Bank;
- (b) each Account is closed and there is no requirement for future advances of credit or other performance by Bank; and
- (c) each Account has been originated, maintained and serviced in full compliance with applicable state and federal laws including where applicable, without limitation, the Truth in Lending Act, the Equal Credit Opportunity Act, the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, the Fair Credit Reporting Act, and the Fair Credit Billing Act;

The Bank makes no other representations or warranties, express or implied, with respect to any of the Accounts other than as specifically set forth in this Section 3.3.

## 3.4 <u>Remedies for Breach of Representations Concerning Accounts.</u>

(a) Time Period. Buyer's sole remedy against Bank, other than indemnification per Article 10.2, for a breach of any of the representations listed in Article 3 shall be to notify the Bank of the breach ("Notice of Claim") no later than 180 days from the applicable Closing Date. Bank shall then have, at its option, the obligation to either (A) cure such breach referred to in the Notice of Claim, in all material respects or (B) repurchase the affected Accounts by paying Buyer the Purchase Price Percentage multiplied by the unpaid balance of the Account, adjusted for any payments received after the Closing Date ("Repurchase Price"). A Notice of Claim under this Section 3.4 must be delivered by the Buyer to the Bank in writing or in electronic format and accompanied by the documentation required under Section 3.4(b). The Buyer's failure to provide a Notice of Claim with respect to any claimed breach of Bank as provided in this Section 3.4 shall terminate and waive any rights Buyer may have to any remedy for breach of this Agreement with respect to such Account, provided, however, that this limitation of remedies shall not limit Bank's indemnification obligations to Buyer under Section 10.2. Bank may not use the "best of knowledge" qualification contained in Article 3 as a defense to a claim made by Buyer under this Section 3.4. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a claim of a breach of representation under Sections 3.3.2 (a) and (c) and shall not be subject to the 180 day limitation.

(b) <u>Form of Notice Required</u>. Buyer shall notify Bank in writing of each Account of which Buyer seeks to have Bank repurchase. All notices shall contain the Cardholder's name and Bank's account number and will be accompanied with the following information as applicable: Buyer name, buyer account number, status reason code, Cardholder's name, purchase balance, amount paid, chapter filed, debtor social security number, case number, putback reason, conversion to Chapter 7 date, dismiss date, discharge date, closed date, deceased date, date Chapter 13 confirmed, sale date, product, purchase rate, status detail, portfolio ID and the following applicable documentary evidence:



Bankruptcies:	Credit Bureau with non-dismissed bankruptcies, or Attorney name, case number, and date of filing, or Copy of actual court papers, or approved third party service (Banko, Inc.; Experian; Trans Union; or Equifax)
Deceased:	Copy of death certificate, or
	Credit bureau indicating date of death, or
	Executor or attorney letter with date of death, or
	approved third party service (Banko, Inc.; Experian; Trans
	Union; or Equifax)
Settled or	
Paid in Full:	Copy of Bank or bank agent letter verifying action; or
	Copy of the canceled, final check (front and back)
Fraud:	Letter from or to Citibank or Citibank agent; or
	Complaint in writing explaining event

Bank shall make a determination within forty five (45) business days after receipt of Buyer's Request, unless Bank's delay in responding is caused by or related to Buyer's failure to provide Bank with necessary information and documentation required under this Section 3.4. If the Bank determines that Buyer has submitted an Account for repurchase without the necessary information and documentation, the Bank shall notify the Buyer of such defect and the Buyer shall have seven calendar days to resubmit the Account with the appropriate information and documentation.

(c) <u>Repurchase Terms</u>. If the Bank is required to repurchase the Accounts, the Bank shall not be obligated to make payment on an Account-by-Account basis, but may elect to provide such adjustment in a single payment within 30 days of notification, at Bank's option. If Bank repurchases any Account under this Agreement, all right, title and interest in the repurchased Account shall automatically re-vest to Bank and Bank shall be entitled to receive all payments made to the Account after the date that Bank notifies Buyer of repurchase.

# 4. **REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER**

Buyer makes the following representations and warranties:

4.1 <u>Due Organization: Authorization</u>. Buyer is duly organized, existing and in good standing as a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware. Buyer has full authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement according to its terms. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by Buyer and the performance of its obligations hereunder will not (i) conflict with or violate (A) the organizational documents of Buyer, or (B) any provision of any law or regulation to which Buyer is subject, or (ii) conflict with or result in a breach of or constitute a default (or any event which, with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute a default) under any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any agreement or instrument to which Buyer is a party or by which it is bound or any order or decree applicable to Buyer or



result in the creation or imposition of any lien on any of its assets or property. Buyer has obtained all consents, approvals, authorizations or orders of any court or governmental agency or body, if any, required for the execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement.

4.2 <u>No Conflict</u>. Buyer's review of Account and Cardholder information will not represent a conflict of interest on the part of Buyer or Buyer's officers or employees, and that neither Buyer nor any of Buyer's affiliated companies is presently a party to any litigation, or involved in any litigation, with the Bank.

4.3 <u>Investigation of Accounts</u>. Buyer is a sophisticated investor and its bid and decision to purchase the Accounts are based upon its own independent expert evaluations of the nature, validity, collectibility, enforceability and value of the Accounts. The Buyer has had sufficient opportunity to complete the independent investigation and examination into the Accounts that Buyer deems necessary. Buyer enters into this Agreement solely on the basis of that investigation and Buyer's own judgment. Buyer has made an independent determination that the Purchase Price represents the Accounts' fair and reasonable value. Buyer is not acting in reliance on any representation by the Bank, except those listed in Section 3.3.

4.4 <u>Accounts Sold "As Is"</u>. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that except for warranties and representations set forth in Section 3.3 of this Agreement, Bank has not and does not represent, warrant or covenant the nature, accuracy, completeness, or enforceability of any of the Accounts and supporting documentation provided by Bank to Buyer, and, subject to the terms of this Agreement, all documentation, information, analysis and/or correspondence, if any, which is or may be sold, transferred, assigned and conveyed to Buyer with respect to any and all Accounts is sold, transferred, assigned and conveyed to Buyer on an "AS IS, WHERE IS" basis, WITH ALL FAULTS.

4.5 <u>No Finders</u>. Buyer has not utilized any investment banker or finder in connection with the transaction contemplated hereby who might be entitled to a fee or commission upon consummation of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement.

4.6 <u>Buyer Profile Information</u>. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the information provided in the buyer profile information is true and accurate.

# 5. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE OF ACCOUNTS

5.1 <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The representations and warranties of the Bank and Buyer in this Agreement will be true and correct as of the Closing Date.

5.2 <u>Compliance with Covenants and Agreements</u>. Buyer and the Bank will have complied in all material respects with each of their respective covenants and agreements in this Agreement on or before the Closing Date.

5.3 <u>No Violation of Law</u>. Consummation by Buyer and the Bank of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and performance of this Agreement will not violate any order of



any court or governmental body having competent jurisdiction or any law or regulation that applies to Buyer or the Bank.

5.4 <u>Approvals and Notices</u>. All required approvals, consents and other actions by, and notices to and filings with, any governmental authority or any other person or entity will have been obtained or made. If Buyer is a corporation, and Bank requests the same, Buyer will have delivered to the Bank a certificate from Buyer's corporate secretary (or other documentation satisfactory to the Bank and its counsel) certifying that Buyer's board of directors has resolved or consented to Buyer entering into this Agreement and consummating the transactions contemplated hereby.

# 6. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE BANK AND BUYER AFTER THE CLOSING DATE

6.1 <u>Notice to Cardholders</u>. After the Closing Date, the Bank may, but will not be obligated to, give any Cardholder written or oral notice of the transfer of the Cardholder's Account to Buyer at the Cardholder's last known address. At Buyer's reasonable request, the Bank will provide a form letter on an individual basis, at a cost of **second** per request, that Buyer may send to a Cardholder to confirm that the Bank sold the Cardholder's Account to Buyer. The Buyer shall not discredit or impugn the reputation of the Bank in any correspondence sent to the Cardholder in connection with the Accounts purchased by the Buyer.

6.2 Account Document Retrieval. For the purpose of this paragraph, each item (a) provided by Bank shall be considered a separate Account Document. This subsection shall not apply to affidavits, terms and conditions, and other special requests ("Other Documents"), which are outlined in section 6.2 (c). If Bank receives Buyer's requests within 180 days of the Closing Date(s), Bank will furnish at no charge to Buyer a maximum number of three Account Documents per Account up to of the total Accounts purchased for each Sale Id referenced on Exhibit 1. The Buyer will be charged for each Account Document furnished on Accounts in excess of the threshold, or greater than three Account Documents up to threshold, or requested more than 180 days after the Closing Date, but prior to three years after the Closing Date. For illustration purposes, if Buyer purchases 100 Accounts, Bank will furnish, at no charge, and at Buyer's request, three Account Documents, for ten accounts to Buyer within the first 180 days. If Buyer requests all statements on a particular Account within the first 180 days and the requested Account is within the threshold, and all requested statements for the Account consist of 12 months, Bank shall charge Buyer for each of the Account Documents in excess of three Account Documents. Except in instances of litigation unrelated to collection activity or Accounts that are within the statute of limitation when filed, the Bank will have no obligation to provide Buyer with Account Documents after three years after the Closing Date. Buyer shall not use any court process or legal proceeding to obtain any Account Document or other information about the Accounts unless required to defend Buyer or its affiliates in an action instituted by a third party. The Bank will use reasonable diligence to provide the Account Document. The failure of the Bank to provide any Account Document requested by Buyer will not be a breach of this Agreement. The Bank has established an Account Document retrieval system through the Bank's authorized vendor, Convoke Systems

("Convoke Systems"). Buyer shall submit its request for Account Documents through Convoke Systems via its website (http://www.convokesystems.com). In addition, Buyer shall require its Downstream Buyers to submit requests for Account Documents through the Convoke Systems website, which requires evidence of the sale. To the extent available, Account Documents will be furnished to the Buyer (or Downstream Buyers) within sixty (60) days of the date of the request. Requests shall contain sufficient information about the relevant accounts to allow Bank representatives to locate the Account information to complete the request and be provided in a standard form if provided by Bank.

Ownership; Use. Account Documents provided to Buyer through Convoke Systems shall (b) remain the exclusive property of Bank and no transfer of ownership in and to the Account Documents shall occur by way of this Agreement. Buyer shall be granted a limited right to use the Account Documents solely for the purpose of lawful recovery on an Account, and for the purpose of defending any claim, suit, action or other third party proceeding instituted against Buyer or its affiliates. Buyer shall at all other times treat as confidential, and shall not at any time disclose, copy, duplicate, record or otherwise reproduce, in whole or in part, or otherwise make available to any unauthorized person or source (including any Downstream Buyer, as that term is defined in Section 9.1), the Account Documents or any related information. Upon transfer or assignment of any Account by Buyer, Buyer shall destroy, and shall cause others under its control to destroy, all acquired Account Documents within its possession, custody or control, whether in electronic form or otherwise, other than any copy which may be included in an archive or computer backup. Buyer shall not provide, and shall prohibit any third-party within its control from providing, any Account Document (whether or not for monetary consideration), whether in electronic form or otherwise, to any Downstream Buyer. All Account Documents will be made available to the Downstream Buyer after (1) all purchase and transfer contracts are completed, (2) the Downstream Buyer has registered with Bank's authorized vendor, Convoke Systems via its website (http://www.convokesystems.com), and (3) Buyer has identified, on Convoke Systems website, those accounts sold to the Downstream Buyer.

Other Documents. Buyer may, in addition to its request for Account Documents, request (c) Other Documents, such as an affidavit, similar to the form shown in Exhibit 3, or terms and conditions. The Bank shall have no obligation to provide a total number of affidavits in excess of the total Accounts purchased for each Sale Id referenced on Exhibit 1. of The Buyer shall be limited to one request for affidavits per week with a maximum of 100 Accounts per request. Bank shall have sixty (60) days to provide the Other Documents requested, except for affidavits for which there will be thirty (30) days to complete the request. Requests shall contain sufficient information about the relevant Accounts to allow Bank representatives to locate the Account information to complete the affidavits and be provided in a standard form if provided by Bank. The Buyer shall pay Bank per each Other Documents requested and provided. Payment shall be due at the time Other Documents is provided. Failure of the Bank to provide any Other Documents requested by Buyer will not be a breach of this Agreement. In addition, Bank will use its best efforts to provide Buyer, upon request, certain affidavits required by local, state and federal law to evidence the sale of the Accounts by Bank to Buyer. Bank and Buyer shall mutually agree to a delivery deadline for any affidavits requested and agreed to by Bank; provided, however, that Bank's good faith refusal to provide Buyer with any requested affidavit shall not be a breach of this Agreement.

(d) <u>Rush Requests.</u> Bank's production of Account Documents and or Other Documents in an accelerated timeframe at the Buyer's request ("Rush Requests") will be charged for each document, excluded from the **second** threshold, and charged an additional **second** per document.

6.3 <u>Credit Bureau Reporting</u>. The Bank may promptly request that the major credit reporting agencies (including, without limitation, Equifax, Experian, CBI and Trans Union) delete or mark the Accounts on their records sold or transferred to Buyer. The Buyer may report its ownership of the Accounts to credit reporting agencies provided that the Buyer agrees to comply with the Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) and any other laws or regulations governing credit agency reporting.

6.4 <u>Compliance with Law</u>. With respect to any Account, Buyer or Buyer's agent will at all times: (a) comply with all state and federal laws applicable to debt collection and the privacy of financial information, including, without limitation, the Consumer Credit Protection Act, the Fair Credit Reporting Act and the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, and (b) for any Account where the statute of limitations has run, not falsely represent that a lawsuit will be filed if the Cardholder does not pay.

Post Closing Account Review. Notwithstanding any representation or warranty made by 6.5 the Bank with respect to an Account, prior to initiation of any post closing collection action or activity on an Account, it shall be Buyer's obligation (either through a competent third party vendor, e.g., Banko, Inc., or other process), to perform such reviews and scrubs of the Accounts as necessary to determine if the Account is involved in an open bankruptcy proceeding or has been discharged in bankruptcy (the "Post Sale Scrub"). Buyer shall be solely responsible for any claims or liabilities arising from post closing collection action or activity by Buyer, or Buyer's agents, successors, or assigns, with respect to an Account involved in, or discharged in, a bankruptcy proceeding whether the bankruptcy proceeding or the discharge occurred before or after closing. Furthermore, Buyer shall immediately cease any collection efforts upon receiving notice (whether from a Cardholder, the Bank, or a third party on behalf of a Cardholder) that a Cardholder has discharged the debt in bankruptcy, and shall not re-commence collection activity until Buyer has conducted a reasonable investigation into the Cardholder's claim and determined, based upon reasonable evidence, that the Cardholder's claim is unfounded. If Buyer learns of an indicator, note or flag that demonstrates that the Cardholder claims to be an identity theft victim, then Buyer shall promptly notify the Bank and the Bank shall repurchase the Account for the Repurchase Price.

6.6 <u>Notice of Claims</u>. Buyer will notify the Bank promptly of any claim or threatened claim against the Bank, or any claim or threatened claim that may affect the Bank that is discovered by Buyer. The Bank will provide notice promptly to Buyer of any claim or threatened claim against Buyer, or any claim or threatened claim that may affect Buyer, that is discovered by Bank. Additionally, Bank will provide to Buyer notice of any bankruptcy filing it may receive after the Closing Date.



6.7 <u>Bank As Witness</u>. If Buyer, upon reasonable written notice to Bank, requests or subpoenas an officer or employee of Bank to appear at a trial, hearing or deposition concerning an Account to testify about the Account, Bank shall ensure the requested employee appears at such hearing or deposition and will be available for consultation with Buyer. Buyer will pay Bank for the officer's or employee's time in traveling to, attending and testifying at the trial, hearing or deposition, whether or not the officer or employee is called as a witness, at the hourly rate equivalent of such officer or employee. Buyer will also reimburse Bank for the officer's or employee's travel-related expenses.

6.8 UCC Financing Statements. Buyer may prepare on or after the Closing Date such UCC financing statements, which shall conform to Exhibit 5, for filing in such jurisdictions as Buyer may deem necessary or appropriate. The parties agree that the UCC financing statements shall be for notice purposes only and shall expressly indicate that UCC financing statements are for notice purposes only and create no security interest in the assets, property or interests of the Bank. Except for the insertion of the secured party's name, if Buyer proposes to modify the UCC financing statement, including but not limited to changing the description of collateral, Buyer must (i) notify Bank, and (ii) obtain Bank's prior written approval before filing such financing statements, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. If the Bank discovers that Buyer has filed a financing statement which either does not conform to Exhibit 5 and the Buyer has not obtained prior approval for any change, or the financing statement is not for notice purposes only but instead creates or attempts to create a security interest in assets, property or interests of the Bank. Buyer shall take steps to terminate the financing statement as soon as commercially practical after receiving written or electronic notice from the Bank. If the Buyer fails to take such steps in a timely manner, Buyer hereby authorizes Bank to file such termination statement on behalf of Buyer.

6.9 <u>Bank's Obligation to Forward Payments and Mail to Buyer</u>. Each month after the Closing Date, Bank will forward to Buyer an Account level report detailing all payments Bank has received after the applicable Cut-Off Date on the Accounts. Simultaneously, Bank shall wire payment to Buyer or enclose a check for such payments. In the event that any such payments are reversed for insufficient funds, Buyer shall promptly refund any such payment previously received to Bank. In the event a payment is returned on an Account received by Bank after the first year following the Closing Date, Buyer will solely be responsible for reimbursing Bank for the payment amount less the processing fee initially retained by Bank. Additionally, on a monthly basis, Bank will forward all mail received relating to the Accounts to Buyer, subject to Bank's right to retain copies thereof to the extent the Bank's interests are affected. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 6.9, Bank shall notify Buyer of Bank's receipt of any payment received on any Account as soon as commercially practical.

6.10 <u>Contacts by Cardholders and Government Entities</u>. In the event Bank is contacted after the Closing Date by a Cardholder or government entity seeking information about a sold account, Bank may, but shall not be obligated to, provide relevant information and Account or Other Documents to such requestor. If Bank supplies information, Bank will notify Buyer of such request and describe the information provided. Notwithstanding the above, Bank will at all times comply with all relevant privacy laws.

# 7. USE OF BANK'S NAME

Use of Names. The Buyer will not use or refer to the name "Citibank," "Citibank 7.1 Classic," "Citicorp," "Citigroup", "Associates Capital Bank, Inc.", "Associates Credit Card Services, Inc.", "Associates Commerce Solutions", "Associates National Bank", "Universal Card Services Corp." or any similar name or successor corporation, except to reference such names for purposes of identifying an Account in communications with the Account's Cardholder or an authorized representative of the Cardholder, in collecting amounts outstanding on the Account, and in conducting litigation or participating in a bankruptcy proceeding with respect to the Account. Buyer shall not represent that there is an affiliation or agency relationship between Buyer and the Bank, nor shall Buyer state or represent in any way that it is acting for or on behalf of the Bank. Buyer shall not misrepresent, mislead or otherwise fail to adequately disclose its ownership of the Accounts. Buyer may also use or refer to the Bank's name solely to establish from whom the Accounts were acquired as part of any resale or financing of the Accounts and for tax, accounting, legal or regulatory purposes. Furthermore, Buyer may include Bank's name only within the K-1 segment of the Metro 1 or 2 furnishing file when reporting an Account to a credit bureau.

7.2 <u>Breach</u>. Buyer and the Bank acknowledge that Buyer's breach of this Article 7 will result in actual and substantial damages to the Bank, the amount of which will be difficult to ascertain with precision. Therefore, if Buyer breaches this Article 7, Buyer will pay the Bank the sum of for each breach (each breach being the single use of the above names, communicated to a third party as described above) as liquidated damages to a maximum of \$1 million; provided, however, that nothing herein shall limit, restrict or prohibit Bank's right to bring any and all claims to recover damages in excess of the **Buyer's breach**.

# 8. THE BANK'S RIGHT TO REPURCHASE ACCOUNTS

8.1 <u>Accounts Affected</u>. The Bank shall have the right to repurchase any Account that has not been paid in full, released or compromised by Buyer, if the Bank determines that the cardholder was deceased as of the Cut-Off Date; that there is a pending or threatened suit, arbitration, bankruptcy proceeding or other legal proceeding or investigation relating to an Account or a Cardholder, and naming the Bank or otherwise involving the Bank's interest therein in a manner unacceptable to the Bank; or the Bank otherwise determines (in its sole discretion) that such matter cannot be resolved and/or that the Bank's interest therein cannot be adequately protected without the Bank owning such Account. The Bank shall notify Buyer in writing of the identity of such Accounts.

# 8.2 <u>Right to Repurchase</u>.

(a) Upon notice to Buyer, the Bank may repurchase any Account described in Section 8.1 by repaying to Buyer the Repurchase Price associated with the repurchased Account.



(b) Upon delivering to the Bank a full accounting of the Account, Buyer may retain any money or value that Buyer collected or received on the Account before Buyer's receipt of the Bank's notice electing to repurchase the Account. Buyer shall remit to Bank any payment received after that notice. After Buyer has received the Bank's notice, Buyer will immediately cease releasing or compromising any Account. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that Bank needs to repurchase an Account within the first month of the Closing Date, Buyer shall remit to Bank any payments received on the Account, net of any collection fees due third parties.

# 9. **RIGHT OF RESALE**

Sale or Transfer to a Third Party. Buyer may resell or transfer the ownership of any 9.1 Account to a third party, including the transfer of Cardholder information (such as names and addresses) to any third party (each referred to as "Third Party Buyer"); provided, however, that Buyer must conduct commercially reasonable and prudent due diligence of the Third Party Buyer. The due diligence shall include, without limitation, (i) a financial review to ensure the financial strength of the Third Party Buyer; (ii) an information security review to ensure Third Party Buyer's systems meet commercially reasonable standards for the protection of data; and (iii) receipt of confirmation that the Third Party Buyer is a member of ACA International or DBA International. Buyer and Downstream Buyer shall upon request supply Bank written documentation establishing the required due diligence has been completed. Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Bank from any and all causes of action, claims, expenses or judgments incurred by Bank for which Buyer's Third Party Buyer or any buyer of Third Party Buyer (collectively referred to herein as "Downstream Buyer") is solely or partially responsible. Buyer shall require all Downstream Buyers to agree to be bound to all of the Buyer's obligations and limitations or remedies, and to acknowledge all of Bank's rights, set forth in this Agreement including, without limitation, the Sections in Articles 6, 7, 8 and 9. All Downstream Buyers' requests for documentation pursuant to Section 6.2 must be made to Bank through Buyer, unless: (a) Bank otherwise agrees in writing; or (b) the documentation is now managed by Convoke. Nothing in this Section 9.1 shall modify the indemnification provisions between Bank and Buyer as set forth in Article 10 of this Agreement.

9.2 <u>Exceptions</u>. Section 9.1 shall not apply to Buyer's sale, pledge or transfer of Accounts to one or more of its wholly owned subsidiaries or its affiliates or to a trust or other special purpose vehicle which is wholly owned by such subsidiary or affiliate or a third party for the sole purpose of obtaining financing and/or issuing asset-backed securities secured by such Accounts, provided that Buyer shall give Bank prior notice of the sale, pledge, or transfer under this Section 9.2.

# 10. INDEMNIFICATION

10.1 <u>Indemnification by Buyer</u>. Buyer hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Bank, its parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, and their officers, directors and employees from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, costs or expenses (including any and all reasonable attorneys' and experts' fees), that Bank might suffer, incur or be subjected to by reason of any legal action, proceeding, arbitration or other claim, whether commenced or



threatened, whether or not well grounded and by whomsoever concerned, asserted by a third party based upon any breach of this Agreement by Buyer, or any other act or omission by Buyer, its officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives or any Downstream Buyers with respect to any Account or any party obligated on an Account after the Closing Date; provided, however, that, (i) the Bank notifies Buyer within a reasonable time of any such claim or action, (ii) such claims, damages, losses, costs or expenses are not solely attributable to any negligent act or omission by the Bank, its parent, affiliates, subsidiaries contractors, agents or any of their employees or agents (iii) the Bank provides Buyer with information that is available to the Bank and is reasonably necessary for Buyer to prosecute its defense of the action and (iv) Bank shall use reasonable best efforts to mitigate any claim or liability it may assert under this section.

Buyer shall bear all reasonable expenses in connection with the defense and/or settlement of any such claim or suit. The Bank shall have the right, at its own expense, to participate in the defense of any claim against which it is indemnified and which has been assumed by the obligation or indemnity hereunder; Buyer, in the defense of any such claim, except with the written consent of the Bank, shall not consent to entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement that either: (a) does not include, as an unconditional term, the grant by the claimant to the Bank of a release of all liabilities in respect of such claims, or (b) otherwise adversely affects the rights of the Bank.

Indemnification by Bank. Bank hereby agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless 10.2 the Buyer, its parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, permitted assigns and their officers, directors and employees from and against any and all claims, damages, losses costs or expenses (including any and all reasonable attorneys' and experts' fees) that Buyer might suffer, incur or be subjected to by reason of any legal action, proceeding, arbitration or other claim, whether commenced or threatened, whether or not well grounded and by whomsoever concerned, asserted by a third party based upon (a) any breach of this Agreement by Bank (provided that the Bank may not use any "best of knowledge" qualification contained in Article 3 as a defense or limitation to indemnification hereunder), or (b) any other act or omission by Bank, its officers, directors, agents, employees, or representatives with respect to any Account or any party obligated on an Account prior to the Closing Date, provided, however, that (i) the Buyer notifies Bank within a reasonable time of any such claim or action, (ii) such claims, damages, losses, costs or expenses are not solely attributable to any negligent act or omission by the Buyer, its parent, affiliates, subsidiaries, transferees, contractors, agents or any of their employees or agent, (iii) the Buyer provides Bank with information that is available to the Buyer and is reasonably necessary for Bank to prosecute its defense of the action and (iv) Buyer shall use reasonable best efforts to mitigate any claim or liability it may assert under this section.

Bank shall bear all reasonable expenses in connection with the defense and/or settlement of any such claim or suit. The Buyer shall have the right, at its own expense, to participate in the defense of any claim against which it is indemnified and the defense of which has been assumed by the Bank's obligation or indemnity hereunder. Bank, in the defense of any such claim, except with the written consent of the Buyer, shall not consent to entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement that either, (a) does not include, as an unconditional term, the grant by the claimant to the Buyer of a release of all liabilities in respect of such claims, or (b) otherwise adversely affects the rights of the Buyer.

10.3 <u>Survival</u>. The provisions of this Article 10 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

# 11. CONFIDENTIALITY

Confidential Information. From and after the execution of this Agreement, Buyer hereto 11.1 shall keep confidential, and shall use reasonable efforts to cause their respective officers, directors, employees and agents to keep confidential, any and all information obtained from the Bank concerning the assets, properties and business of the Bank, and shall not use such confidential information for any purpose other than those contemplated by this Agreement; provided, however, that Buyer shall not be subject to the obligations set forth in the preceding sentence with respect to any such information provided to it by the Bank which either (i) was in Buyer's possession at the time of the Bank's disclosure, (ii) was in the public domain at the time of the Bank's disclosure, or subsequently enters the public domain through no act or failure to act on the part of the Buyer, or (iii) is lawfully obtained by Buyer from a third party. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit Buyer's obligations under the confidentiality agreement entered into between Buyer and the Bank with regard to Confidential Information other than Accounts sold hereunder. If Buyer or any of its employees become legally compelled (by deposition, interrogatory, request of documents, subpoena, civil investigative demand or similar process) to disclose any of the Confidential Information, Buyer shall provide Bank (to the extent permitted by law) with prompt written notice of such requirement so that Bank may seek a protective order or other appropriate remedy and/or waive compliance with the terms of this Agreement. In the event that such protective order or other remedy is not obtained. Bank waives compliance with the provision hereof, and Buyer may provide such information as is legally required to be furnished.

11.2 <u>Public Announcement</u>. Neither Buyer nor the Bank shall make any public announcement of this Agreement or provide any information concerning this Agreement or the subject matter hereof to any representative of the news media without the prior written approval of the other party. The parties will not respond to any inquiry from public, governmental, or administrative authorities concerning this Agreement without prior consultation and coordination with each other.

11.3 <u>Survival</u>. The provisions of this Article 11 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

# **12. GENERAL PROVISIONS**

12.1 <u>Applicable Law</u>. The laws of the State of South Dakota shall govern the enforcement and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties hereto.

12.2 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING STATED HEREIN, IF EITHER PARTY BRINGS ANY ACTION AGAINST THE OTHER PARTY, WHETHER

AT LAW OR EQUITY, REGARDING THE OTHER PARTY'S PERFORMANCE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR BRINGS ANY ACTION CONNECTED IN ANY WAY WITH THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES AGREE TO WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY.

12.3 <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other documents required to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be effective when received and shall be sufficient if given in writing, hand delivered, sent by overnight air courier or certified United States mail, return receipt requested, addressed as follows:



The parties hereto may at any time change the name and addresses of persons to whom must be sent all notices or other documents required to be given under this Agreement by giving written notice to the other party.

12.4 <u>Binding Nature of Agreement</u>. This Agreement is and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

12.5 <u>Assignment</u>. Neither party may assign this Agreement or any of its rights in this Agreement without the other's prior written consent, except as provided in Article 9 above. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, Bank may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any of its affiliates, subsidiaries, or parent corporations without obtaining Buyer's permission or consent.

12.6 <u>Expenses</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, Buyer and the Bank will each bear its own out-of-pocket expenses in connection with the transaction accompanying Exhibit or the certificates or other closing documents delivered in accordance with this Agreement.

12.7 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the Exhibits hereto embody the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings relating to such subject matter. The parties make no



representations or warranties to each other, except as contained in this Agreement or in the accompanying Exhibit or the certificates or other closing documents delivered in accordance with this Agreement. All prior representations and statements made by any party or its representatives, whether orally or in writing, are deemed to have been merged into this Agreement, except as otherwise stated in this Agreement.

Amendment. Neither this Agreement nor any of its provisions may be changed, waived, 12.8 discharged or terminated orally. Any change, waiver, discharge or termination may be effected only by a writing signed by the party against which enforcement of such change, waiver, discharge or termination is sought.

12.9 Severability. If any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement, for any reason, is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the invalidity, illegality or unenforceability will not affect any other provision of this Agreement, and this Agreement will be construed without the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision.

12.10 Waiver. Except as required under Section 3.4, no failure of any party to take any action or assert any right hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of such right in the event of the continuation or repetition of the circumstances giving rise to such right.

12.11 Headings. Headings are for reference only, and will not affect the interpretation or meaning of any provision of this Agreement.

12.12 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together will be deemed one original. In addition, such counterparts may be delivered via facsimile or email, and if so, will have the same force and effect as an original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Citibank, N.A.

By:

(Signature)

Name:			
-------	--	--	--

Title:

Portfolio Recoyery Associates, LLC

By: Use 2 4 (Signature) Name: Uters B. Genvics Title: Ahrinkized Studies



representations or warranties to each other, except as contained in this Agreement or in the accompanying Exhibit or the certificates or other closing documents delivered in accordance with this Agreement. All prior representations and statements made by any party or its representatives, whether orally or in writing, are deemed to have been merged into this Agreement, except as otherwise stated in this Agreement.

12.8 <u>Amendment</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any of its provisions may be changed, waived, discharged or terminated orally. Any change, waiver, discharge or termination may be effected only by a writing signed by the party against which enforcement of such change, waiver, discharge or termination is sought.

12.9 <u>Severability</u>. If any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement, for any reason, is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the invalidity, illegality or unenforceability will not affect any other provision of this Agreement, and this Agreement will be construed without the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision.

12.10 <u>Waiver</u>. Except as required under Section 3.4, no failure of any party to take any action or assert any right hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of such right in the event of the continuation or repetition of the circumstances giving rise to such right.

12.11 <u>Headings</u>. Headings are for reference only, and will not affect the interpretation or meaning of any provision of this Agreement.

12.12 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together will be deemed one original. In addition, such counterparts may be delivered via facsimile or email, and if so, will have the same force and effect as an original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

Citiba	nk, N.A.	$\frown$	
By:	$\left( \right)$	/	
•	Sig	mature)	•
Name:	Spurglas	C. Morn	<u>son</u>
	6		
Title:_	Vice F	heildent	

Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC

By:\_\_\_

(Signature)

Name:\_\_\_\_\_

Title:\_\_\_\_\_



# EXHIBIT 1 ASSET SCHEDULE

The individual Accounts transferred are described in the final electronic file and delivered by the Bank to Buyer, the same deemed attached hereto by this reference.

Lot	Sale ID	# of Accounts	Sale Balance	Sale Rate	Cut-Off Date

# EXHIBIT 2

# BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT dated [CLOSING DATE], is by Citibank, N.A., a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, located at 701 East 60th Street North, Sioux Falls, SD 57117 (the "Bank") to [BUYER], organized under the laws of the [BUYER STATE], with its headquarters/principal place of business at [BUYER ADDRESS] ("Buyer").

For value received and subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase and Sale Agreement dated [AGREEMENT DATE], between Buyer and the Bank (the "Agreement"), the Bank does hereby transfer, sell, assign, convey, grant, bargain, set over and deliver to Buyer, and to Buyer's successors and assigns, the Accounts described in Exhibit 1 and the final electronic file.

Citibank, N.A.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_(Signature)

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Contract ID: PR1MU1AB052313 Document ID: 051713PR1RP1SBB1 Document ID: 051813PR1PM1PBB1

# BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

THIS BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT, dated May 29, 2013, is by Citibank, N.A., a national banking association organized under the laws of the United States, located at 701 East 60th Street North, Sioux Falls, SD 57117 (the "Bank") to Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC ("Buyer"), organized under the laws of the Delaware, with its headquarters/principal place of business at 130 Corporate Boulevard, Norfolk, VA 23502.

For value received and subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase and Sale Agreement dated May 23, 2013, between Buyer and the Bank (the "Agreement"), the Bank does hereby transfer, sell, assign, convey, grant, bargain, set over and deliver to Buyer, and to Buyer's successors and assigns, the Accounts described in Exhibit 1 and the final electronic file.

Citibank, N.A.

By: Signaturé)

Name: Patricia Hall

Title: Financial Account Manager



#### **EXHIBIT 3**

#### AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF COUNTY OF

Account Holder: SSN/EIN/TIN #: xxx-xxAccount #: XXXX-XXXX-XXXX-

The undersigned, being duly sworn, states and deposes as follows:

I. I am an employee of Citibank, N.A. ("Citibank") located at 7920 NW 110th Street, Kansas City, MO 64153, and am authorized to make the statements and representations herein. My job responsibilities include maintaining and recording information in Citibank's records as they relate to credit cards owned by Citibank. This includes accounts previously owned by Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., which merged into Citibank in or about July 2011. The statements set forth in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief based on either personal knowledge or review of the business records of Citibank.

2. My duties include having knowledge of, and access to, business records relating to the Citibank account referenced above. These records are kept by Citibank in the regular course of business and it was in the regular course of business of Citibank for an employee or representative with personal knowledge of the act, event, condition, or opinion recorded to make memorandum or records or to transmit information thereof to be included in such memorandum or records; and that the records were made at or near the time of the act and/or event recorded or reasonably soon thereafter.

3. That Citibank, in the regular course of business, provides various credit card processing services, including causing to be sent to customers periodic billing statements reflecting true and accurate activities on the customers' respective account(s) (other than months in which no statement may have been required by law).

4. That the records of Citibank indicate that account ending XXXX-XXXX-XXXX- was opened on, or acquired by Citibank on, \_\_\_\_\_\_(Account). The account holder's name at time of electronic transmission was \_\_\_\_\_\_, with a Social Security Number, Employer Identification Number, and/or Taxpayer Identification Number ending: xxx-xx-\_\_\_\_

5. That the records of Citibank indicate that as of the date the Account was sold, there was due and payable on the Account \$\_\_\_\_\_. To the best of my knowledge, information and belief there were no uncredited payments owed to the Account.

6. That the records of Citibank indicate that the last payment received on the Account by Citibank posted to the account on

7. That the records of Citibank indicate that the Account was sold to \_\_\_\_\_\_ on or about \_\_\_\_\_ and Citibank retained no ownership interest in the account after it was sold.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

by \_\_\_\_\_\_Citibank, N.A.

Notary Public

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_ by \_\_\_\_\_, an employee of Citibank, N.A.

(Notary Stamp/Seal)

My Commission Expires:



# EXHIBIT 4 AFFIDAVIT OF SALE OF ACCOUNT BY ORIGINAL CREDITOR

## State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

Patricia Hall, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am the Financial Account Manager of Citibank, N.A. ("CBNA") located at 701 East 60th Street North, Sioux Falls, SD 57117, am authorized to make the statements and representations herein and I am over 18 years of age. In this position, I have access to the creditor's books and records and am aware of the process of the sale of accounts and electronic storage of business records.

On or about [DATE], CBNA sold a pool of charged-off accounts (the Accounts) by a Purchase and Sale Agreement and a Bill of Sale to [BUYER]. As part of the sale of the Accounts, certain electronic records were transferred on individual accounts to the debt buyer. These records were kept in the ordinary course of business of creditor.

I am not aware of any errors in the information provided about the Accounts. The above statements are true to the best of my knowledge.

Signed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_,

Patricia Hall

Sworn before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_,

Notary Public

(Notary Seal)

My Commission Expires:

# **CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY**

# STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA CITY OF SIOUX FALLS

The undersigned does hereby certify that he/she is an attorney at law duly admitted to practice in the State of South Dakota and is a resident of Sioux Falls, in the State of South Dakota; that he/she is a person duly qualified to make this certificate of conformity pursuant to the laws of the State of South Dakota; that the foregoing acknowledgment by Patricia Hall named in the foregoing instrument taken before \_\_\_\_\_\_, a Notary in the State of South Dakota, was taken in the manner prescribed by such laws of the State of South Dakota, being the State in which it was taken; and that it duly conforms with such laws and is in all respects valid and effective in such state.

Date

Eric N. Rasmussen Attorney at Law in the State of South Dakota



# AFFIDAVIT OF SALE OF ACCOUNT BY ORIGINAL CREDITOR

## State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

Patricia Hall, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am the Financial Account Manager of Citibank, N.A. ("CBNA") located at 701 East 60th Street North, Sioux Falls, SD 57117, am authorized to make the statements and representations herein and I am over 18 years of age. In this position, I have access to the creditor's books and records and am aware of the process of the sale of accounts and electronic storage of business records.

On or about May 29, 2013, CBNA sold a pool of charged-off accounts (the Accounts) by a Purchase and Sale Agreement and a Bill of Sale to Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC. As part of the sale of the Accounts, certain electronic records were transferred on individual accounts to the debt buyer. These records were kept in the ordinary course of business of creditor.

I am not aware of any errors in the information provided about the Accounts. The above statements are true to the best of my knowledge.

Signed this	1345	day of _	JUNP		2013.	
Sworn before r	ne this	135	day of	un	Patricia Hall <u>2013</u>	Hell M. Aandora
					Notary Public	
(Notary Seal)						
My Commissio	on Expire	s: 03/12/	18			

PRA 052313 Palm Beach County, FL Case No.: 50-2014-SC-9695

Chelles

· identition .

Contract ID: PR1MU1AB052313 Document ID: 051713PR1RP1SBG1 Document ID: 051813PR1PM1PBG1

## **CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY**

## STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA CITY OF SIOUX FALLS

The undersigned does hereby certify that he/she is an attorney at law duly admitted to practice in the State of South Dakota and is a resident of Sioux Falls, in the State of South Dakota; that he/she is a person duly qualified to make this certificate of conformity pursuant to the laws of the State of South Dakota; that the foregoing acknowledgment by Patricia Hall named in the foregoing instrument taken before Louise M. Sandoval, a Notary in the State of South Dakota, was taken in the manner prescribed by such laws of the State of South Dakota, being the State in which it was taken; and that it duly conforms with such laws and is in all respects valid and effective in such state.

J'iv

Eric N. Rasmussen Attorney at Law in the State of South Dakota